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Costa Mesa’s receipts from Octo-
ber through December were 0.2% 
below the fourth sales period in 
2015. 

The cyclical business-industrial 
category fell the most, impacted by 
company organizational changes 
and normal sales fluctuation.

Department store results waned 
for the fifth-straight quarter, like 
the statewide trend, as consum-
er shopping habits change with 
the rise in internet shopping. The 
strong dollar may have also im-
paired spending by internation-
al tourists, who are estimated to 
account for nine percent of South 
Coast Plaza’s 22-million annual 
visitors.

On the bright side, used automo-
tive sales surged with several deal-
ers recording record sales. Family 
apparel was also aided by a misal-
location that artificially diminished 
results in the comparison year.

The opening of a new fine dining 
restaurant also bolstered the bot-
tom-line. 

Net of aberrations, taxable sales 
for all of Orange County grew 1.2% 
over the comparable time period; 
the Southern California region was 
up 1.4%.

City of Costa Mesa

First Quarter Receipts for Fourth Quarter Sales (October - December 2016)
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REVENUE COMPARISON
Three Quarters – Fiscal Year To Date

*Reimbursed from county compensation fund
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COSTA MESA TOP 15 BUSINESS TYPES

Business Type Change Change Change

County HdL State*In thousands of dollars

-1.1% 0.8%-2.5% 314.6 Building Materials

-3.1% 2.8%2.8% 564.5 Casual Dining

-6.8% -5.6%-7.4% 1,576.9 Department Stores

-6.0% -1.3%-1.9% 521.7 Electronics/Appliance Stores

6.2% 4.7%7.4% 1,421.4 Family Apparel

-0.8% 3.9%3.6% 267.4 Grocery Stores

-0.2% 0.2%-6.1% 805.1 Home Furnishings

-1.0% 0.3%-0.5% 556.8 Jewelry Stores

2.3% 5.6%4.2% 1,343.1 New Motor Vehicle Dealers

-6.0% 5.7%1.8% 316.4 Quick-Service Restaurants

-7.5% -1.0%-2.3% 476.3 Service Stations

4.1% 4.5%0.3% 252.5 Shoe Stores

-1.2% 3.6%2.6% 444.9 Specialty Stores

23.5% 7.6%6.8% 686.3 Used Automotive Dealers

6.8% -0.5%2.9% 625.2 Women's Apparel

2.4%2.3%-0.4%

0.7%

-0.2%

 13,245.7 

 1,849.4 

 15,095.2 

Total All Accounts

County & State Pool Allocation

Gross Receipts

3.4% 6.9%

2.5% 3.0%

Statewide Results

Statewide sales tax receipts for the 
fourth quarter rose 1.5% over 2015, 
when excluding reporting aberrations.  

The largest gain was in the county-
wide use tax allocation pools due to the 
acceleration in online shopping where 
many of the orders are placed to, or 
shipped from, out-of-state fulfillment 
centers. Restaurant and auto sales 
closed the calendar year with strong 
results while receipts from general 
consumer goods were flat.  Off-price 
apparel and dollar store gains offset 
declines in traditional department 
stores and warehouse retailers.

Business and industry receipts were 
down due to cutbacks in major energy 
projects; however, huge gains in 
warehouse fulfillment centers that fill 
in-state shipments from online orders 
somewhat negated the decline.

On an annual basis, the statewide gain 
ended 2.1% higher than calendar year 
2015.

The Shrinking, Disappearing Retail 
Store
Agencies dependent on traditional 
brick-and-mortar retail stores for 
a major portion of their sales tax 
will be facing new challenges in the 
coming year as merchants retrench 
and downsize to cope with a rapidly 
changing environment. 

Generational preferences for experiences 
over merchandise, plus the growing 
costs of health care, education and 
housing,  are reducing discretionary 
spending for taxable goods while time-
challenged consumers are opting for 
the convenience of online shopping. 

Online sales accounted for 13.0% of 
all general consumer goods purchased 
in 2016 with a 9.2% gain over calendar 
year 2015, while the growth in tax 
receipts from brick-and-mortar stores 
only grew 0.6%. The trend has been 
accelerated by the growing popularity 
of smart phones which Amazon 
estimates were used by nearly 70% of 
its shoppers during the most recent 
holiday quarter. 
 

Retailers are responding by increasing 
their investment in mobile shopping 
platforms and delivery systems while 
pulling back investment on brick-and-
mortar stores.  Substantial closures are 
planned for 2017 while experiments 
with smaller stores, pick-up locations 
for online purchases, temporary “pop-
up” shops and subleasing in-store space 
to others are on the rise.  
Mall operators are turning to grocers, 
fitness centers, medical services and  
residential components to fill vacant 
space and attract traffic.  Smaller cen-
ters and downtown areas are responding 
by enhancing the shopping experience 
with more dining and entertainment 
options while local governments seek 
voter approval for higher levies to offset 
shrinking tax bases.
Stores are not in danger of disappearing.  
The ability to see, touch and feel, along 
with the overall shopping experience, 
will always be important.  But evolv-
ing trends are requiring more focused 
economic strategies with better data 
and closer collaborations. The ultimate 
solution may be tax rates levied against 
today’s economy rather than the one 
that existed when sales tax was first 
imposed in 1933.



CITY TO STATE COMPARISON
CALENDAR YEAR 2016

ADJUSTED FOR
ECONOMIC DATA
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CITY OF COSTA MESA
MAJOR INDUSTRY GROUPS

Major Industry Group 4Q16Count $ Change % Change4Q15

 6,798,387  7,996 (58,987) -0.9% 6,857,374 General Consumer Goods

 2,520,022  836  149,869 6.3% 2,370,153 Autos and Transportation

 1,849,442  -  12,433 0.7% 1,837,010 State and County Pools

 1,432,954  701  11,590 0.8% 1,421,364 Restaurants and Hotels

 895,543  2,914 (140,856) -13.6% 1,036,399 Business and Industry

 614,111  302  9,270 1.5% 604,842 Building and Construction

 506,774  242  9,603 1.9% 497,172 Food and Drugs

 477,791  50 (39,119) -7.6% 516,910 Fuel and Service Stations

 138  4  11,780 101.2%(11,642)Transfers & Unidentified

 15,095,163  13,045Total (34,417) -0.2% 15,129,580 
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CITY OF COSTA MESA
MAJOR INDUSTRY GROUPS - 13 QUARTER HISTORY

ADJUSTED FOR
ECONOMIC DATA

Sales Tax by Major Industry Group
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Periods shown reflect the period in which the sales occurred - Point of Sale
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CITY OF COSTA MESA
MAJOR INDUSTRY GROUPS - 13 YEAR HISTORY

ADJUSTED FOR
ECONOMIC DATA

Sales Tax by Major Industry Group
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CITY OF COSTA MESA
AGENCY  COMPARISONS

ADJUSTED FOR
ECONOMIC DATA

Per Capita Sales
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CITY OF COSTA MESA
REGIONAL MALLS - 13 YEAR HISTORY

ADJUSTED FOR
ECONOMIC DATA

Geo areas Sales Tax by Geographic areas
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CITY OF COSTA MESA
AUTO SALES & LEASES

ADJUSTED FOR
ECONOMIC DATA
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CITY OF COSTA MESA
TOP GEOS - 13 YEAR HISTORY

ADJUSTED FOR
ECONOMIC DATA

Sales Tax by Geographic areasGeo Area Names
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ORANGE COUNTY ALL AGENCIES
SALES TAX TRENDS FOR ALL AGENCIES - 4Q 2016 SALES

Count 4Q 2016 4Q 2015 % ChangeAgency Name County Pool
Share of Actual Receipts

% Change
Adjusted*

Agency allocations reflect "point of sale" receipts

Current Year* Prior Year*

 713,612La Palma  376  499,257 +  42.9%0.5% +  23.7%

 1,406,225Aliso Viejo  1,356  601,991 +133.6%0.9% +  21.9%

 2,186,307San Clemente  2,730  1,919,117 +  13.9%1.5% +    6.4%

 3,525,609Lake Forest  2,679  3,299,129 +    6.9%2.4% +    6.2%

 1,113,182Laguna Beach  2,156  1,004,719 +  10.8%0.7% +    5.5%

 1,675,760Orange Co. Uninc  2,791  1,697,188 -    1.3%1.1% +    4.0%

 5,755,911Tustin  2,873  5,514,102 +    4.4%3.9% +    3.4%

 9,542,702Orange  5,730  9,121,017 +    4.6%6.4% +    3.1%

 1,203,764Dana Point  1,480  1,143,290 +    5.3%0.8% +    2.9%

 8,497,516Huntington Beach  9,759  8,135,616 +    4.4%5.7% +    2.6%

 8,219,221Newport Beach  5,090  7,990,840 +    2.9%5.5% +    2.3%

 4,014,227Westminster  2,914  3,834,632 +    4.7%2.7% +    2.2%

 10,733,491Santa Ana  8,409  10,318,732 +    4.0%7.2% +    1.8%

 1,513,017Placentia  1,416  1,386,101 +    9.2%1.0% +    1.1%

 685,283Los Alamitos  747  675,718 +    1.4%0.5% +    0.9%

 4,850,415Buena Park  2,526  4,802,818 +    1.0%3.3% +    0.7%

 17,208,931Anaheim  11,529  17,082,627 +    0.7%11.6% +    0.5%

 13,245,720Costa Mesa  13,045  13,292,570 -    0.4%8.9% +    0.4%

 4,956,927Fullerton  4,622  5,035,331 -    1.6%3.3% +    0.1%

 988,513Seal Beach  795  984,197 +    0.4%0.7% +    0.0%

 4,723,422Garden Grove  4,917  4,692,903 +    0.7%3.2% +    0.0%

 1,561,092Rancho Santa Margarita  1,278  1,504,356 +    3.8%1.1% -    0.1%

 4,385,395Mission Viejo  3,086  4,333,615 +    1.2%3.0% -    0.7%

 1,744,271Yorba Linda  1,787  1,692,821 +    3.0%1.2% -    0.7%

 1,279,619Laguna Hills  1,476  1,299,504 -    1.5%0.9% -    0.8%

 1,918,757San Juan Capistrano  1,556  1,916,233 +    0.1%1.3% -    1.4%

 4,985,015Brea  3,053  4,979,138 +    0.1%3.4% -    1.6%

 14,310,147Irvine  9,933  14,437,131 -    0.9%9.6% -    2.8%

 924,211Stanton  904  910,381 +    1.5%0.6% -    3.6%

 2,844,714Laguna Niguel  1,960  2,875,379 -    1.1%1.9% -    4.5%

 2,322,785La Habra  1,709  2,472,537 -    6.1%1.6% -    4.6%

 2,945,926Fountain Valley  1,846  2,678,093 +  10.0%2.0% -    5.2%

 2,318,383Cypress  3,532  2,759,128 -  16.0%1.6% -    7.1%

 197,973Laguna Woods  255  208,574 -    5.1%0.1% -    8.6%

 63,652Villa Park  155  63,771 -    0.2%0.0% -    9.1%

 120,470  148,561,693  145,162,558 +    2.3%Totals 100.0% +    0.7%

 20,591,404Orange Pool  18,561  19,733,172 +    4.3% +    4.4%
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ORANGE COUNTY ALL AGENCIES
SALES TAX TRENDS FOR ALL AGENCIES - BY CALENDAR YEAR

Count 2016 2015 % ChangeAgency Name County Pool
Share of Actual Receipts

% Change
Adjusted*

Agency allocations reflect "point of sale" receipts

Current Year* Prior Year*

 5,066,154Aliso Viejo  1,356  3,862,580 +  31.2%1.0% +  19.5%

 7,870,716San Clemente  2,730  7,199,150 +    9.3%1.5% +    7.5%

 4,724,263Laguna Beach  2,156  4,537,102 +    4.1%0.9% +    4.1%

 41,726,566Santa Ana  8,409  40,142,237 +    3.9%7.9% +    3.6%

 14,862,652Westminster  2,914  14,426,126 +    3.0%2.8% +    3.5%

-13,123,078Buena Park  2,526  17,904,824 - N/A --2.5% +    3.4%

 2,344,515La Palma  376  2,650,417 -  11.5%0.4% +    1.8%

 5,803,608Rancho Santa Margarita  1,278  5,606,647 +    3.5%1.1% +    1.8%

 18,434,940Fullerton  4,622  18,012,285 +    2.3%3.5% +    1.8%

 12,891,276Lake Forest  2,679  12,657,461 +    1.8%2.4% +    1.7%

 20,947,508Tustin  2,873  20,356,763 +    2.9%4.0% +    1.3%

 199,942Villa Park  155  210,226 -    4.9%0.0% +    1.3%

 30,798,903Newport Beach  5,090  30,491,241 +    1.0%5.8% +    1.3%

 48,660,740Costa Mesa  13,045  47,683,688 +    2.0%9.2% +    1.2%

 2,727,684Los Alamitos  747  2,655,582 +    2.7%0.5% +    1.1%

 5,084,949Laguna Hills  1,476  4,948,596 +    2.8%1.0% +    1.0%

 67,801,753Anaheim  11,529  67,112,798 +    1.0%12.8% +    1.0%

 32,523,795Huntington Beach  9,759  32,241,422 +    0.9%6.1% +    0.9%

 7,179,634San Juan Capistrano  1,556  7,077,240 +    1.4%1.4% +    0.6%

 36,049,484Orange  5,730  35,883,204 +    0.5%6.8% +    0.3%

 54,247,659Irvine  9,933  54,396,128 -    0.3%10.2% +    0.2%

 5,749,342Placentia  1,416  5,877,213 -    2.2%1.1% +    0.2%

 18,707,728Garden Grove  4,917  18,661,754 +    0.2%3.5% -    0.3%

 15,371,495Mission Viejo  3,086  15,336,340 +    0.2%2.9% -    0.6%

 3,568,850Stanton  904  3,499,681 +    2.0%0.7% -    0.8%

 17,821,003Brea  3,053  17,984,811 -    0.9%3.4% -    0.9%

 10,597,503Fountain Valley  1,846  10,300,647 +    2.9%2.0% -    1.1%

 6,541,780Yorba Linda  1,787  6,188,054 +    5.7%1.2% -    1.8%

 8,852,481La Habra  1,709  8,979,181 -    1.4%1.7% -    2.3%

 4,595,499Dana Point  1,480  4,921,495 -    6.6%0.9% -    2.5%

 3,492,206Seal Beach  795  3,589,951 -    2.7%0.7% -    2.8%

 10,203,856Laguna Niguel  1,960  10,471,730 -    2.6%1.9% -    2.9%

 6,502,682Orange Co. Uninc  2,791  6,716,575 -    3.2%1.2% -    3.6%

 781,542Laguna Woods  255  835,981 -    6.5%0.1% -    4.6%

 10,205,082Cypress  3,532  10,881,366 -    6.2%1.9% -    6.1%

 120,470  529,814,712  554,300,497 -    4.4%Totals 100.0% +    0.9%

 81,746,950Orange Pool  18,561  68,201,788 +  19.9% +    8.8%
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